

City of Olathe

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #:	G21	-2152			
Туре:	Cou	ncil Consent	Status:	Agenda Ready	
File created:	2/2/2	2021	In control:	City Council	
On agenda:	2/16	6/2021	Final action:		
Title:	Consideration of bid and award of project to Mayer Specialty Services, LLC for construction of the Storm Rehabilitation Improvements Project, PN 2-C-004-21.				
Sponsors:	Mary Jaeger, Beth Wright				
Indexes:					
Code sections:					
Attachments:	1. A. Project Location Map, 2. B. Project Fact Sheet, 3. C. Mayer Quote and Price Agreement				
Date	Ver.	Action By	Ac	tion Result	
2/16/2021	1	City Council			
FOCUS ARE	Δ • Inf	rastructure (Engine	erina)		

FOCUS AREA: Infrastructure (Engineering)

STAFF CONTACT: Mary Jaeger / Beth Wright

SUBJECT: Contract with Mayer Specialty Services, LLC for construction of the Storm Rehabilitation Improvements Project, PN 2-C-004-21.

ITEM DESCRIPTION:

Consideration of bid and award of project to Mayer Specialty Services, LLC for construction of the Storm Rehabilitation Improvements Project, PN 2-C-004-21.

SUMMARY:

The Storm Rehabilitation Improvements Project includes the repair and replacement of storm sewer corrugated metal pipes (CMP), inlets and boxes, and culverts. This year's project included the replacement of a 108" CMP under 125th Street at an estimated cost of \$338,000. Staff inspected the CMP and determined that it would be a candidate to apply a concrete lining to the pipe to extend the pipe's service life and avoid a costly replacement. This rehabilitation method also cuts down the total time on site by 75% and will not disturb other infrastructure.

After a competitive bid process, the City entered into a price agreement with Mayer Specialty Services, LLC for the lining of manholes and underground pipes. Utilizing this price agreement, Mayer will repair all rusted holes in the CMP under 125th Street and apply a fiber-reinforced cementitious mixture to the interior of the pipe for \$142,500.75.

This project has received Johnson County SMAC Program funds which will provide for 50% of construction costs up to a maximum of \$250,000

Construction is tentatively scheduled to occur in Spring 2021.

FINANCIAL IMPACT:

Funding for the Storm Rehabilitation Improvements Project includes:

Olathe Stormwater Fund	\$500,000
Johnson County SMP	<u>\$250,000</u>
Total	\$750,000

ACTION NEEDED:

Approval of bid and award of project to Mayer Specialty Services, LLC for construction of the Storm Rehabilitation Improvements Project, PN 2-C-004-21.

ATTACHMENT(S):

A. Project Location Map

B. Project Fact Sheet

C. Mayer Quote and Price Agreement